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1995 WISCONSIN ACT 2

AN ACT to renumber and amend 560.795 (3) (a)to amend 71.28 (1di) (i), 71.28 (1dj) (i), 71.28 (1dL) (i), 71.28
(1ds) (i), 71.28 (4) (am) 2., 560.795 (2) (a) and 560.795 (2) (b) 1tpanehte 560.795 (1) (c), 560.795 (2) (B)
and560.795 (3) (a) 2. of the statutestating to: establishing a development opportunity zone.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in claimantbeginning on-April-23,-199the efective date
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: unders. 560.795 (2) (a) of the development opportunity
zonedesignation of the aréa which the claimant cen
SecTion 1. 71.28 (1di) (i) of thestatutes is amended ductseconomic activity
to read: SecTioN 3. 71.28 (1dL) (i) of the statutesasnended
71.28(1di) (i) The development zones credit under to read:
this subsection, as it applies to a person certified unders.  71.28(1dL) (i) The development zones credit under
560.765(3), applies to a corporation that conducts-eco this subsection, as it applies to a person certified under s.
nomicactivity in a development opportunity zoneder 560.765(3), applies to a corporation that conducts-eco
s.560.795 (1) and that is entitled to tax benefits under s.nomicactivity in a development opportunity zoneder
560.795(3), subject to the limits under s. 560.795 (). s.560.795 (1) and that is entitled to tax benefits under s.
developmentpportunity zone credit under this para 560.795(3), subject to the limits under s. 560.795 (R).
graphmay be calculated using expenses incurred by adevelopmentopportunity zone credit under this para
claimantbeginning on-April-23,-199the efective date graphmay be calculated using expenses incurred by a
unders. 560.795 (2) (a) of the development opportunity claimantbeginning on-April-23;,-199the efective date
zonedesignation of the ardéa which the claimant cen unders. 560.795 (2) (a) of the development opportunity

ductseconomic activity zonedesignation of the aréa which the claimant con
SecTioN 2. 71.28 (1d)) (i) of thestatutes is amended ductseconomic activity
toread: SecTioN 4. 71.28 (1ds) (i) of the statutesamended

71.28(1dj) (i) The development zones credit under to read:
this subsection, as it applies to a person certified unders.  71.28(1ds) (i) The development zones credit under
560.765(3), applies to a corporation that conducts-eco this subsection, as it applies to a person certified under s.
nomicactivity in a development opportunity zoneder 560.765(3), applies to a corporation that conducts-eco
s.560.795 (1) and that is entitled to tax benefits under s.nomicactivity in a development opportunity zoneder
560.795(3), subject to the limits under s. 560.795 (&). s.560.795 (1) and that is entitled to tax benefits under s.
developmentopportunity zone credit under this para 560.795(3), subject to the limits under s. 560.795 (R).
graphmay be calculated using expenses incurred by adevelopmentopportunity zone credit under this para

* Section 9911, WiscoNnsIN STATUTES 1993-94: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
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graphmay be calculated using expenses incurred by a

claimantbeginning on-April 23,-199the efective date
unders. 560.795 (2) (a) of the development opportunity
zonedesignation of the aréa which the claimant cen
ductseconomic activity

SecTioN 5. 71.28 (4) (am) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

71.28(4) (am) 2. The development zones credit un
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SecTioN 8. 560.795 (2) (b) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

560.7952) (b) 1. The limit for tax benefits for the-de
velopment opportunity zone under sub. (1) (@) is
$10,000,0037,000,000

SecTION 9. 560.795 (2) (b) 3. of the statutexieated
to read:

560.7952) (b) 3. The limit for tax benefits for the-de

dersubd. 1., as it applies to a person certified under s.velopment opportunity zone under sub. (1) (c) is

560.765(3), applies to a corporation that conducts-eco
nomicactivity in a development opportunity zoneder

$3,000,000.
SecTioN 10. 560.795 (3) (a) of thetatutes is renum

s.560.795 (1) and that is entitled to tax benefits under s.bered560.795 (3) (a) 1. and amended to read:

560.795(3), subject to the limits under s. 560.795 (&).
developmenbpportunity zone credit under this subdivi

560.7953) (a) 1. Any corporation that is conducting
or that intends to conduct economic activity in a develop

sion may be calculated using expenses incurred by a mentopportunity zone under sub. (&) or (b)and that,

claimantbeginning on-April-23,-199the efective date
unders. 560.795 (2) (a) of the development opportunity
zonedesignation of the ar@a which the claimant cen
ductseconomic activity

SecTioN 6. 560.795 (1) (cpf the statutes is created
to read:

560.7951) (c) An area in the city of Eau Claire, the
legaldescription of which is provided to the department
by the local governing body of the city of Eau Claire.

SecTioN 7. 560.795 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

560.7952) (a) Except as provided in pé), the des
ignationof each area under sufth) as a development-op
portunityzone shall be &ctive for 36months, with the
designatiorof the areas under sub. (1) (a) anda@yin
ning on April 23, 1994, anthe designation of the area
undersub. (1) (cheginning on the &ctive date of this
paragraph... [revisor inserts date]

in conjunction with the local governing body of the city
in which the development opportunity zonddsated,
submitsa project plan as describedgar. (b) to the de
partmentno later than 6 months after April 23, 1994, shall
be entitled to claim tax benefits while the areaésig
natedas a development opportunity zone.

SecTioN 11. 560.795 (3) (a) 2. of the statutes is
createdo read:

560.7953) (a) 2. Any corporation that is conducting
or that intends to conduct economic activity in a develop
mentopportunity zone under sub. (1) (¢) and that, in con
junction with the local governing body of the city in
which the development opportunity zone is located; sub
mits a project plan as described in.pg@#@) to the depart
mentno later than 6 months after théeefive date of this
subdivision.... [revisor inserts date], shak entitled to
claim tax benefits while the area is designated as a-devel
opmentopportunity zone.




